

No. 16-894

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD PERUTA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,
v.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, U.S.
Justice Foundation, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, Policy Analysis
Center, Downsize DC Foundation,
DownsizeDC.org, and
The Heller Foundation
in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

ROBERT J. OLSON*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
February 16, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	7
ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION ASSERTS A NARROW CLAIM BASED ON A FLAWED READING OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT	8
A. The Petition Would Rewrite the Second Amendment	9
B. The Word “Bear” in the Second Amendment Cannot Be Artificially Bifurcated, So That Some Manners of “Bearing” Arms Must Be Permitted While Others May Be Banned	12
C. Petitions Misinterpret <u>Heller</u> to Arrive at Their Position	13
D. <u>Heller</u> Rejected the Notion that the Second Amendment Provides a Smorgasbord for States to Pick and Choose Which Freedoms to Permit and Which to Deny	16

E. Permitting California to Criminalize Either Open Carry or Concealed Carry Would Have Dangerous Repercussions for Gun Owners — No Matter Which System California Chooses	17
II. THE GOVERNMENT MAY NOT RESTRICT MOST OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, SO LONG AS IT LEAVES “SOME OUTLET TO EXERCISE” THE RIGHT	20
III. IRONICALLY, AS MORE STATES ADOPT “CONSTITUTIONAL CARRY,” PETITIONERS ADVOCATE AGAINST IT HERE	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	21, 22
Amendment II	4, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTE</u>	
California Penal Code § 25850(b)	2
California Penal Code § 26155(a)(2)	3
California Penal Code § 26350.	3
Texas Government Code § 411.171(3).	18
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	14
<u>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</u> , 529 U.S. 277 (U.S. 2000)	21
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Heller v. District of Columbia</u> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	12
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<u>Moore v. Madigan</u> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012)	10
<u>Nunn v. State</u> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	14
<u>United States v. O’Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . .	21
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 1134 (4 th Cir. Jan. 23, 2017 <i>en banc</i>)	19
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 739 F.3d 481 (10 th Cir. 2013)	19

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Bishop, “Hidden or on the Hip: The Right(s) to Carry After Heller,” 97 CORNELL L. REV. 907 (May 2012)	15, 17
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> Oral Argument (Mar. 18, 2008).	22
<u>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</u> , 1966	13
